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Methodology

These results are from an llluminate Research poll based on online surveys of 1158 registered New Jersey
voters. Surveys were collected between March 5th and 7th, 2024, from cell phone users randomly drawn
from a sample of registered voters reflecting the demographic and partisan characteristics of the voting
population. Tested names and energy sources were presented in rotation, as were the ballot choices. The
survey has an overall margin of sampling error of +/- 2.9% with a confidence interval of 95%. The data are
weighted for age, gender, race, geography and education based on a voter demographic model derived
from historical registration and voting patterns, but are not weighted by party registration or party
identification.
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Charts
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Weighted Marginals

March 5-7, 2024 | n = 1158 | New Jersey Registered Voters | MoE +/- 2.9%

What is your opinion of wind power?
Frequency Percent
Strongly Favorable 439 38
Somewhat Favorable 292 25
Somewhat Unfavorable 102 9
Strongly Unfavorable 219 19
Unsure 107 9
Favorable 730 63
Unfavorable 321 28
Unsure 107 9
Total 1158 100
What is your opinion of solar power?
Frequency Percent
Strongly Favorable 545 47
Somewhat Favorable 359 31
Somewhat Unfavorable 84 7
Strongly Unfavorable 104 9
Unsure 66 6
Favorable 904 78
Unfavorable 188 16
Unsure 66 6
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Marginals

What is your opinion of natural gas?

Frequency Percent
Strongly Favorable 500 43
Somewhat Favorable 381 33
Somewhat Unfavorable 147 13
Strongly Unfavorable 49 4
Unsure 81 7
Favorable 881 76
Unfavorable 196 17
Unsure 81 7
Total 1158 100

What is your opinion of nuclear power?

Frequency Percent
Strongly Favorable 353 30
Somewhat Favorable 341 29
Somewhat Unfavorable 117 10
Strongly Unfavorable 129 11
Unsure 218 19
Favorable 693 60
Unfavorable 246 21
Unsure 218 19
Total 1158 100

What is your opinion of coal?

Frequency Percent
Strongly Favorable 162 14
Somewhat Favorable 204 18
Somewhat Unfavorable 169 15
Strongly Unfavorable 450 39
Unsure 173 15
Favorable 366 32
Unfavorable 619 53
Unsure 173 15
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Marginals

What is your opinion of oil?

Frequency Percent
Strongly Favorable 329 28
Somewhat Favorable 259 22
Somewhat Unfavorable 256 22
Strongly Unfavorable 190 16
Unsure 124 11
Favorable 588 51
Unfavorable 446 38
Unsure 124 11
Total 1158 100

Thinking about climate change, which of the below statements comes closest to your opinion?

"Climate change is the greatest threat of our time and we must do everything to stop it
immediately even if it means paying more per month and changing our lifestyle."”

"Climate change is a problem that we have many years to deal with and can take our time to
determine the best solutions and course of actions.

"Climate change is an alarmist hoax to scare people and make elites more money."

Frequency Percent
Threat 428 37
Solvable 352 30
Hoax 276 24
Unsure 103 9
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Marginals

In your opinion, which of the below should be New Jersey's primary energy source?

Frequency Percent
Natural Gas 255 22
Solar 250 22
Nuclear 241 21
Wind 73 6
Oil 50 4
Electric 41 4
Coal 16 1
Unsure 232 20
Total 1158 100

The state of New Jersey has proposed requiring all homes to transition from natural gas to 100%
electric heat. Do you support or oppose this proposal?

Frequency Percent
Support 230 20
Oppose 712 61
Unsure 216 19
Total 1158 100

When it comes to heating your home and powering your appliances, do you prefer natural gas or

electric?
Frequency Percent
Natural Gas 781 67
Electric 236 20
Unsure 141 12
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Marginals

Do you support or oppose New Jersey moving toward more wind and solar power?

Frequency Percent
Support 702 61
Oppose 311 27
Unsure 145 13
Total 1158 100

Would you support or oppose New Jersey moving toward more wind and solar power if it meant

an increase in your monthly utility bills?

Frequency Percent
Support 339 29
Oppose 610 53
Unsure 209 18
Total 1158 100

The Energy Information Administration has calculated that getting 100% of your power from
wind and solar could increase your monthly bill by at least 4 times the current amount. Would

you be willing to pay four times more per month In order to get New Jersey off fossil fuels

entirely?

Frequency Percent
Yes 101 9
No 909 78
Unsure 149 13
Total 1158 100

Would you agree or disagree that energy security, including energy independence, is part of our

overall homeland security?

Frequency Percent
Agree 925 80
Disagree 87 8
Unsure 146 13
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Marginals

The Biden administration recently announced it would stop liquid natural gas exports in order to
assess theirimpacts on the economy, global energy prices, and the environment. Which of the
below statements comes closest to your opinion?

"This is a good decision that sees the climate crisis for what it is: the greatest existential threat of
our time. We must end the use of all fossil fuels no matter the cost."

"This is a bad decision that jeopardizes our economy and the ability to alleviate Europe and
Asia's dependence on energy from Russia and the Middle East."

Frequency Percent
Good Decision 379 33
Bad Decision 520 45
Unsure 259 22
Total 1158 100

The State of New Jersey has actively opposed every proposed natural gas pipeline project since

2018 even if they would have reduced monthly utility bills. In one case, the State wasted millions

of dollars to advance a pipeline case that it lost in the Supreme Court. Do you support or oppose
the State using taxpayer dollars to stop pipeline projects?

Frequency Percent
Support 260 22
Oppose 666 57
Unsure 232 20
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Marginals

Governor Murphy has made offshore wind a central pillar of his energy policy agenda since
getting elected in 2018, dedicating billions of taxpayer dollars to the effort. However, as of today,
not a single offshore turbine has started construction and, based on present timetables, not one
will start until after he leaves office. Given that, which of the below statements comes closest to

your opinion?

"These are good long-term investments in our sustainable future and | support these goals no
matter how long or how much money it takes."

"These investments are not working out as planned; state leaders should stop wasting money
and invest in energy that works."

Frequency Percent
Good Investments 392 34
Stop Wasting 596 51
Unsure 169 15
Total 1158 100

State policymakers are pushing to convert homes and businesses to 100% electric heat, power,
and appliances by 2050 in order to combat climate change. Do you support or oppose this effort?

Frequency Percent
Support 414 36
Oppose 550 47
Unsure 194 17
Total 1158 100
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Weighted Tables

March 5-7, 2024 | n = 1158 | New Jersey Registered Voters | MoE +/- 2.9%

What is your opinion of wind power?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 61% 27% 12%
Male 65% 28% 6%
Age 18-34 68% 25% 7%
35-54 61% 29% 10%
55-64 62% 30% 8%
65+ 61% 27% 12%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 84% 11% 5%
Black 60% 27% 13%
Hispanic 65% 22% 13%
White 61% 31% 8%
Other 45% 33% 21%
Education High School or Less 48% 38% 14%
Some College/Associates Degree 59% 28% 13%
College Graduate 75% 21% 4%
Graduate/Professional School 65% 27% 8%
Union Household Yes 60% 33% 7%
No 64% 26% 10%
Ideology Very Conservative 27% 61% 12%
Somewhat Conservative 47% 46% 8%
Moderate 60% 25% 16%
Somewhat Liberal 83% 8% 9%
Very Liberal 82% 14% 5%
Party Democratic 83% 8% 9%
Registration Republican 32% 56% 1%
Unaffiliated 65% 28% 7%
Party Democratic 84% 8% 9%
Identification Republican 35% 55% 10%
Swing 64% 27% 9%
Region Greater NYC 67% 23% 10%
Greater Philly 57% 29% 14%
Northwest 69% 26% 5%
Seaboard 54% 39% 6%
Media Market New York 65% 27% 8%
Philadelphia 59% 29% 12%
Metro Type Rural 49% 41% 9%
Suburban 63% 28% 9%
Town 61% 39%
Urban 77% 8% 15%
Total 63% 28% 9%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of wind power?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 36% 25% 6% 21% 12%
Male 40% 26% 1% 17% 6%
Age 18-34 47% 21% 8% 17% 7%
35-54 35% 26% 9% 20% 10%
55-64 39% 24% 8% 22% 8%
65+ 31% 30% 10% 17% 12%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 47% 37% 3% 8% 5%
Black 34% 26% 5% 22% 13%
Hispanic 41% 24% 6% 16% 13%
White 37% 24% 1% 20% 8%
Other 35% 9% 9% 26% 21%
Education High School or Less 20% 28% 12% 26% 14%
Some College/Associates Degree 31% 28% 8% 20% 13%
College Graduate 48% 27% 7% 14% 4%
Graduate/Professional School 47% 17% 9% 18% 8%
Union Household Yes 37% 23% 8% 24% 7%
No 38% 26% 9% 17% 10%
Ideology Very Conservative 12% 15% 20% 41% 12%
Somewhat Conservative 17% 30% 16% 30% 8%
Moderate 32% 27% 7% 18% 16%
Somewhat Liberal 54% 29% 2% 5% 9%
Very Liberal 66% 15% 3% 1% 5%
Party Democratic 58% 25% 3% 5% 9%
Registration Republican 10% 22% 17% 39% 1%
Unaffiliated 36% 29% 9% 19% 7%
Party Democratic 57% 26% 3% 4% 9%
Identification Republican 10% 25% 17% 39% 10%
Swing 47% 18% 8% 19% 9%
Region Greater NYC 42% 25% 9% 14% 10%
Greater Philly 32% 25% 9% 20% 14%
Northwest 35% 34% 9% 17% 5%
Seaboard 35% 19% 9% 30% 6%
Media Market New York 39% 26% 9% 18% 8%
Philadelphia 35% 23% 8% 21% 12%
Metro Type Rural 25% 24% 5% 36% 9%
Suburban 37% 26% 9% 19% 9%
Town 32% 26% 21% 21%
Urban 59% 18% 4% 4% 15%
Total 38% 25% 9% 19% 9%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of solar power?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 78% 15% 7%
Male 78% 18% 4%
Age 18-34 84% 12% 4%
35-54 75% 19% 6%
55-64 77% 16% 7%
65+ 76% 18% 6%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 90% 1% 9%
Black 80% 15% 5%
Hispanic 79% 15% 7%
White 76% 19% 5%
Other 73% 21% 6%
Education High School or Less 71% 23% 6%
Some College/Associates Degree 74% 17% 9%
College Graduate 85% 12% 3%
Graduate/Professional School 80% 15% 5%
Union Household Yes 77% 18% 5%
No 79% 15% 6%
Ideology Very Conservative 52% 38% 10%
Somewhat Conservative 67% 27% 6%
Moderate 77% 13% 10%
Somewhat Liberal 91% 6% 3%
Very Liberal 93% 5% 2%
Party Democratic 91% 6% 3%
Registration Republican 60% 31% 10%
Unaffiliated 78% 17% 5%
Party Democratic 90% 6% 4%
Identification Republican 61% 31% 8%
Swing 82% 16% 2%
Region Greater NYC 82% 12% 6%
Greater Philly 76% 20% 4%
Northwest 81% 16% 3%
Seaboard 70% 21% 9%
Media Market New York 79% 15% 6%
Philadelphia 76% 19% 6%
Metro Type Rural 80% 16% 4%
Suburban 77% 17% 6%
Town 71% 18% 12%
Urban 89% 8% 2%
Total 78% 16% 6%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of solar power?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 48% 30% 5% 9% 7%
Male 46% 32% 9% 9% 4%
Age 18-34 57% 27% 3% 9% 4%
35-54 45% 30% 9% 10% 6%
55-64 44% 33% 8% 8% 7%
65+ 41% 35% 9% 9% 6%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 62% 28% 1% 9%
Black 52% 28% 2% 12% 5%
Hispanic 52% 27% 3% 12% 7%
White 44% 33% 10% 8% 5%
Other 32% 38% 6% 18% 6%
Education High School or Less 32% 38% 1% 13% 6%
Some College/Associates Degree 41% 32% 8% 9% 9%
College Graduate 57% 28% 6% 6% 3%
Graduate/Professional School 52% 28% 6% 10% 5%
Union Household Yes 48% 29% 7% 12% 5%
No 47% 32% 7% 8% 6%
Ideology Very Conservative 21% 31% 14% 24% 10%
Somewhat Conservative 29% 38% 13% 14% 6%
Moderate 39% 38% 9% 5% 10%
Somewhat Liberal 62% 29% 2% 3% 3%
Very Liberal 75% 17% 2% 3% 2%
Party Democratic 63% 27% 2% 4% 3%
Registration Republican 25% 34% 14% 17% 10%
Unaffiliated 44% 34% 7% 10% 5%
Party Democratic 62% 29% 2% 3% 4%
Identification Republican 26% 35% 14% 17% 8%
Swing 53% 29% 5% 1% 2%
Region Greater NYC 52% 30% 6% 7% 6%
Greater Philly 47% 29% 7% 14% 4%
Northwest 47% 34% 8% 8% 3%
Seaboard 36% 33% 1% 10% 9%
Media Market New York 48% 31% 8% 8% 6%
Philadelphia 44% 31% 6% 13% 6%
Metro Type Rural 55% 24% 7% 9% 4%
Suburban 46% 31% 8% 9% 6%
Town 35% 35% 12% 6% 12%
Urban 58% 32% 2% 6% 2%
Total 47% 31% 7% 9% 6%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of natural gas?
Favorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 68% 20% 12%
Male 85% 13% 2%
Age 18-34 67% 28% 5%
35-54 74% 17% 8%
55-64 81% 10% 9%
65+ 86% 8% 6%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 85% 15%
Black 84% 1% 5%
Hispanic 68% 23% 9%
White 77% 16% 7%
Other 53% 21% 26%
Education High School or Less 86% 9% 5%
Some College/Associates Degree 82% 8% 10%
College Graduate 71% 25% 4%
Graduate/Professional School 67% 23% 9%
Union Household Yes 79% 16% 5%
No 75% 17% 8%
Ideology Very Conservative 93% 6% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 95% 2% 3%
Moderate 63% 20% 17%
Somewhat Liberal 69% 21% 10%
Very Liberal 54% 41% 5%
Party Democratic 64% 27% 9%
Registration Republican 91% 5% 4%
Unaffiliated 78% 14% 7%
Party Democratic 66% 25% 9%
Identification Republican 92% 4% 4%
Swing 69% 24% 7%
Region Greater NYC 71% 20% 9%
Greater Philly 73% 21% 6%
Northwest 81% 14% 5%
Seaboard 87% 7% 6%
Media Market New York 76% 17% 8%
Philadelphia 77% 18% 5%
Metro Type Rural 87% 4% 9%
Suburban 76% 17% 7%
Town 89% 1%
Urban 66% 28% 5%
Total 76% 17% 7%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of natural gas?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 37% 32% 15% 5% 12%
Male 51% 34% 10% 3% 2%
Age 18-34 34% 32% 21% 7% 5%
35-54 44% 30% 13% 4% 8%
55-64 47% 34% 7% 2% 9%
65+ 49% 36% 6% 2% 6%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 48% 36% 15%
Black 53% 31% 8% 2% 5%
Hispanic 37% 32% 23% 9%
White 43% 34% 1% 6% 7%
Other 38% 15% 3% 18% 26%
Education High School or Less 52% 33% 7% 2% 5%
Some College/Associates Degree 49% 33% 5% 4% 10%
College Graduate 35% 36% 19% 5% 4%
Graduate/Professional School 39% 28% 18% 5% 9%
Union Household Yes 50% 28% 12% 5% 5%
No 40% 35% 13% 4% 8%
Ideology Very Conservative 85% 8% 5% 1% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 61% 34% 2% 3%
Moderate 34% 28% 12% 9% 17%
Somewhat Liberal 26% 43% 18% 3% 10%
Very Liberal 22% 33% 26% 14% 5%
Party Democratic 25% 39% 20% 7% 9%
Registration Republican 68% 23% 5% 0% 4%
Unaffiliated 45% 33% 10% 4% 7%
Party Democratic 24% 41% 19% 6% 9%
Identification Republican 66% 25% 4% 0% 4%
Swing 56% 13% 14% 10% 7%
Region Greater NYC 41% 30% 15% 5% 9%
Greater Philly 38% 36% 18% 3% 6%
Northwest 45% 36% 9% 5% 5%
Seaboard 53% 35% 4% 3% 6%
Media Market New York 44% 32% 12% 5% 8%
Philadelphia 42% 35% 15% 3% 5%
Metro Type Rural 62% 24% 4% 9%
Suburban 43% 34% 13% 4% 7%
Town 56% 33% 11%
Urban 32% 33% 17% 13% 5%
Total 43% 33% 13% 4% 7%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of nuclear power?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 42% 30% 28%
Male 79% 12% 9%
Age 18-34 69% 17% 13%
35-54 59% 17% 24%
55-64 54% 28% 17%
65+ 54% 26% 19%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 64% 10% 26%
Black 53% 26% 21%
Hispanic 61% 18% 21%
White 61% 22% 17%
Other 58% 33% 9%
Education High School or Less 58% 21% 21%
Some College/Associates Degree 56% 22% 21%
College Graduate 63% 19% 17%
Graduate/Professional School 61% 23% 16%
Union Household Yes 58% 25% 17%
No 60% 20% 20%
Ideology Very Conservative 74% 7% 19%
Somewhat Conservative 69% 16% 15%
Moderate 46% 32% 22%
Somewhat Liberal 54% 25% 21%
Very Liberal 56% 26% 18%
Party Democratic 50% 30% 20%
Registration Republican 73% 9% 18%
Unaffiliated 62% 19% 19%
Party Democratic 49% 29% 22%
Identification Republican 73% 12% 15%
Swing 69% 14% 17%
Region Greater NYC 57% 21% 21%
Greater Philly 66% 20% 14%
Northwest 60% 23% 17%
Seaboard 59% 21% 20%
Media Market New York 59% 22% 19%
Philadelphia 62% 20% 19%
Metro Type Rural 79% 13% 8%
Suburban 60% 20% 19%
Town 61% 28% 1%
Urban 43% 35% 22%
Total 60% 21% 19%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of nuclear power?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 16% 26% 14% 15% 28%
Male 46% 33% 5% 7% 9%
Age 18-34 41% 29% 3% 14% 13%
35-54 31% 27% 9% 8% 24%
55-64 26% 29% 14% 13% 17%
65+ 20% 34% 16% 10% 19%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 42% 21% 2% 8% 26%
Black 28% 26% 1% 14% 21%
Hispanic 27% 33% 5% 13% 21%
White 30% 30% 13% 10% 17%
Other 29% 26% 6% 29% 9%
Education High School or Less 36% 21% 7% 15% 21%
Some College/Associates Degree 25% 31% 9% 13% 21%
College Graduate 31% 32% 13% 6% 17%
Graduate/Professional School 31% 31% 10% 13% 16%
Union Household Yes 32% 27% 11% 14% 17%
No 30% 30% 10% 10% 20%
Ideology Very Conservative 45% 29% 4% 4% 19%
Somewhat Conservative 38% 30% 8% 9% 15%
Moderate 22% 25% 7% 25% 22%
Somewhat Liberal 24% 31% 15% 9% 21%
Very Liberal 27% 30% 1% 14% 18%
Party Democratic 20% 30% 16% 14% 20%
Registration Republican 42% 31% 3% 7% 18%
Unaffiliated 36% 26% 7% 12% 19%
Party Democratic 19% 30% 15% 14% 22%
Identification Republican 44% 28% 4% 8% 15%
Swing 38% 30% 4% 10% 17%
Region Greater NYC 26% 31% 9% 12% 21%
Greater Philly 42% 24% 12% 8% 14%
Northwest 30% 30% 12% 10% 17%
Seaboard 28% 31% 9% 12% 20%
Media Market New York 28% 31% 10% 12% 19%
Philadelphia 37% 25% 10% 9% 19%
Metro Type Rural 46% 32% 7% 7% 8%
Suburban 30% 30% 10% 10% 19%
Town 33% 28% 1% 17% 11%
Urban 18% 25% 13% 23% 22%
Total 30% 29% 10% 1% 19%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of coal?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 24% 55% 21%
Male 40% 52% 8%
Age 18-34 36% 52% 12%
35-54 31% 50% 19%
55-64 30% 53% 16%
65+ 28% 60% 12%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 24% 48% 27%
Black 36% 49% 15%
Hispanic 33% 50% 17%
White 32% 56% 12%
Other 15% 61% 24%
Education High School or Less 50% 28% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 35% 42% 23%
College Graduate 24% 70% 7%
Graduate/Professional School 22% 67% 1%
Union Household Yes 34% 52% 14%
No 31% 54% 15%
Ideology Very Conservative 64% 13% 23%
Somewhat Conservative 52% 37% 1%
Moderate 28% 44% 28%
Somewhat Liberal 1% 75% 14%
Very Liberal 14% 79% 7%
Party Democratic 11% 76% 12%
Registration Republican 62% 21% 17%
Unaffiliated 31% 52% 17%
Party Democratic 11% 75% 14%
Identification Republican 59% 25% 16%
Swing 35% 54% 1%
Region Greater NYC 29% 55% 16%
Greater Philly 33% 54% 13%
Northwest 27% 67% 6%
Seaboard 39% 40% 21%
Media Market New York 31% 55% 14%
Philadelphia 32% 50% 18%
Metro Type Rural 47% 43% 1%
Suburban 32% 54% 14%
Town 33% 56% 1%
Urban 11% 56% 34%
Total 32% 54% 15%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of coal?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 12% 12% 15% 40% 21%
Male 16% 24% 14% 38% 8%
Age 18-34 17% 19% 10% 42% 12%
35-54 16% 15% 18% 32% 19%
55-64 14% 16% 14% 39% 16%
65+ 8% 21% 16% 44% 12%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 14% 9% 8% 41% 28%
Black 16% 20% 8% 42% 15%
Hispanic 17% 16% 12% 38% 17%
White 13% 19% 18% 38% 12%
Other 6% 9% 9% 52% 24%
Education High School or Less 23% 28% 5% 23% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 15% 20% 10% 32% 23%
College Graduate 1% 13% 20% 49% 7%
Graduate/Professional School 10% 12% 20% 47% 1%
Union Household Yes 20% 14% 15% 37% 14%
No 12% 19% 15% 40% 15%
Ideology Very Conservative 43% 22% 11% 1% 23%
Somewhat Conservative 19% 34% 16% 21% 11%
Moderate 5% 23% 9% 34% 28%
Somewhat Liberal 4% 7% 19% 56% 14%
Very Liberal 1% 3% 10% 68% 7%
Party Democratic 4% 7% 15% 61% 12%
Registration Republican 32% 30% 13% 8% 17%
Unaffiliated 10% 20% 16% 36% 17%
Party Democratic 4% 7% 14% 61% 15%
Identification Republican 28% 31% 14% 1% 16%
Swing 13% 21% 23% 31% 1%
Region Greater NYC 13% 16% 15% 40% 16%
Greater Philly 19% 14% 12% 42% 13%
Northwest 1% 16% 21% 46% 6%
Seaboard 12% 26% 1% 29% 21%
Media Market New York 13% 18% 16% 39% 14%
Philadelphia 17% 16% 1% 39% 18%
Metro Type Rural 31% 17% 16% 25% 11%
Suburban 14% 19% 15% 39% 13%
Town 1% 22% 22% 33% 11%
Urban 5% 5% 12% 44% 34%
Total 14% 18% 15% 39% 15%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of oil?

Favorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 43% 41% 16%
Male 60% 36% 4%
Age 18-34 41% 48% 1%
35-54 51% 36% 13%
55-64 54% 36% 10%
65+ 60% 33% 7%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 38% 38% 23%
Black 53% 37% 10%
Hispanic 52% 38% 10%
White 52% 40% 8%
Other 32% 26% 41%
Education High School or Less 66% 20% 14%
Some College/Associates Degree 57% 31% 11%
College Graduate 40% 52% 7%
Graduate/Professional School 44% 45% 1%
Union Household Yes 55% 34% 1%
No 49% 40% 1%
Ideology Very Conservative 87% 4% 10%
Somewhat Conservative 77% 18% 5%
Moderate 41% 34% 25%
Somewhat Liberal 32% 57% 1%
Very Liberal 24% 66% 10%
Party Democratic 32% 58% 10%
Registration Republican 83% 9% 9%
Unaffiliated 46% 39% 15%
Party Democratic 30% 58% 12%
Identification Republican 80% 1% 9%
Swing 44% 44% 1%
Region Greater NYC 49% 40% 11%
Greater Philly 47% 44% 9%
Northwest 51% 40% 9%
Seaboard 58% 28% 13%
Media Market New York 51% 38% 1%
Philadelphia 49% 40% 1%
Metro Type Rural 55% 36% 9%
Suburban 53% 37% 10%
Town 56% 44%
Urban 29% 50% 21%
Total 51% 39% 1%
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Weighted Tables

What is your opinion of oil?
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable Unsure
Gender Female 23% 20% 23% 18% 17%
Male 34% 25% 21% 15% 4%
Age 18-34 31% 10% 26% 22% 1%
35-54 30% 22% 19% 17% 13%
55-64 25% 29% 24% 12% 10%
65+ 26% 34% 20% 13% 7%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 32% 6% 31% 7% 24%
Black 29% 24% 19% 18% 10%
Hispanic 30% 22% 24% 13% 10%
White 28% 24% 22% 18% 8%
Other 18% 15% 24% 42%
Education High School or Less 42% 24% 13% 7% 14%
Some College/Associates Degree 30% 27% 18% 13% 1%
College Graduate 23% 17% 34% 18% 7%
Graduate/Professional School 22% 22% 20% 25% 11%
Union Household Yes 32% 23% 16% 18% 11%
No 27% 22% 24% 16% 1%
Ideology Very Conservative 73% 14% 4% 10%
Somewhat Conservative 45% 31% 15% 3% 5%
Moderate 21% 21% 9% 26% 25%
Somewhat Liberal 8% 24% 38% 19% 1%
Very Liberal 13% 10% 27% 40% 10%
Party Democratic 10% 22% 30% 28% 10%
Registration Republican 58% 25% 7% 2% 9%
Unaffiliated 26% 20% 27% 12% 15%
Party Democratic 8% 21% 32% 26% 12%
Identification Republican 55% 25% 9% 2% 9%
Swing 29% 16% 22% 22% 1%
Region Greater NYC 26% 23% 20% 20% 1%
Greater Philly 31% 16% 30% 14% 9%
Northwest 24% 27% 26% 14% 9%
Seaboard 35% 24% 16% 13% 13%
Media Market New York 27% 24% 21% 17% 11%
Philadelphia 32% 18% 26% 14% 1%
Metro Type Rural 39% 16% 24% 11% 9%
Suburban 30% 23% 22% 15% 10%
Town 22% 33% 28% 17%
Urban 10% 19% 17% 33% 21%
Total 28% 22% 22% 16% 1%
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Thinking about climate change, which of the below statements comes closest to your opinion?

Threat Solvable Hoax Unsure
Gender Female 43% 28% 19% 10%
Male 30% 33% 29% 8%
Age 18-34 35% 29% 23% 13%
35-54 34% 36% 26% 4%
55-64 43% 24% 25% 8%
65+ 39% 29% 21% 1%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 42% 44% 13% 1%
Black 38% 21% 23% 18%
Hispanic 36% 28% 24% 11%
White 37% 32% 26% 6%
Other 27% 15% 15% 42%
Education High School or Less 18% 27% 38% 16%
Some College/Associates Degree 29% 33% 26% 1%
College Graduate 51% 26% 16% 6%
Graduate/Professional School 42% 35% 19% 4%
Union Household Yes 35% 26% 28% 10%
No 38% 32% 22% 8%
Ideology Very Conservative 1% 21% 73% 5%
Somewhat Conservative 10% 44% 34% 12%
Moderate 31% 26% 20% 22%
Somewhat Liberal 61% 30% 5% 4%
Very Liberal 69% 17% 8% 5%
Party Democratic 63% 25% 5% 7%
Registration Republican 7% 31% 53% 10%
Unaffiliated 27% 39% 22% 12%
Party Democratic 60% 29% 4% 7%
Identification Republican 6% 32% 52% 9%
Swing 34% 31% 16% 19%
Region Greater NYC 36% 33% 19% 12%
Greater Philly 43% 25% 26% 6%
Northwest 42% 34% 19% 5%
Seaboard 29% 28% 35% 9%
Media Market New York 36% 32% 22% 10%
Philadelphia 41% 25% 28% 5%
Metro Type Rural 24% 33% 39% 4%
Suburban 39% 30% 24% 7%
Town 28% 33% 33% 6%
Urban 33% 30% 9% 29%
Total 37% 30% 24% 9%
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In your opinion, which of the below should be New Jersey's primary energy source?
Natural

Gas Solar  Nuclear  Wind Qil Electric  Coal Unsure

Gender Female 25% 26% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 24%
Male 19% 16% 32% 7% 6% 3% 0% 16%

Age 18-34 14% 21% 27% 5% 5% 1% 4% 24%
35-54 19% 21% 26% 8% 5% 4% 1% 15%

55-64 25% 25% 15% 4% 5% 5% 1% 20%

65+ 34% 20% 10% 8% 2% 5% 22%

Race Asian/Pacific Islander 14% 15% 32% 5% 1% 1% 1% 30%
Black 20% 28% 15% 2% 5% 8% 9% 12%

Hispanic 15% 27% 17% 10% 7% 1% 22%

White 26% 20% 20% 6% 4% 4% 0% 19%

Other 9% 18% 41% 6% 3% 3% 21%

Education High School or Less 32% 16% 20% 7% 1% 5% 19%
Some College/Associates Degree 24% 22% 19% 6% 3% 4% 0% 22%

College Graduate 18% 23% 19% 9% 4% 5% 1% 21%
Graduate/Professional School 16% 24% 25% 8% 4% 4% 0% 18%

Union Household Yes 23% 29% 18% 6% 3% 4% 5% 13%
No 22% 19% 22% 6% 5% 4% 0% 23%

Ideology Very Conservative 45% 3% 20% 17% 2% 1% 12%
Somewhat Conservative 37% 9% 25% 1% 6% 3% 1% 18%

Moderate 15% 27% 22% 6% 2% 2% 26%

Somewhat Liberal 10% 33% 18% 10% 1% 5% 23%

Very Liberal 7% 29% 18% 13% 1% 5% 7% 20%

Party Democratic 12% 37% 15% 11% 1% 5% 0% 19%
Registration Republican 36% 4% 20% 1% 12% 2% 4% 21%
Unaffiliated 23% 15% 32% 4% 2% 3% 1% 20%

Party Democratic 12% 35% 16% 1% 1% 5% 0% 21%
Identification Republican 35% 5% 26% 1% 9% 2% 3% 18%
Swing 20% 13% 30% 4% 3% 3% 26%

Region Greater NYC 20% 23% 17% 6% 3% 5% 2% 23%
Greater Philly 19% 21% 29% 6% 7% 3% 14%

Northwest 22% 24% 20% 6% 6% 3% 19%

Seaboard 29% 16% 21% 8% 4% 1% 1% 20%

Media Market New York 22% 22% 19% 6% 4% 4% 2% 21%
Philadelphia 21% 21% 25% 7% 6% 2% 0% 16%

Metro Type Rural 15% 20% 27% 7% 1% 16% 15%
Suburban 22% 21% 20% 7% 4% 4% 0% 21%

Town 28% 1% 22% 6% 6% 28%

Urban 21% 28% 23% 7% 2% 4% 14%

Total 22% 22% 21% 6% 4% 3% 1% 20%
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electric heat. Do you support or oppose this proposal?

The state of New Jersey has proposed requiring all homes to transition from natural gas to 100%

Support Oppose Unsure
Gender Female 19% 61% 20%
Male 21% 62% 17%
Age 18-34 35% 48% 17%
35-54 18% 61% 20%
55-64 12% 71% 17%
65+ 10% 71% 19%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 38% 37% 24%
Black 17% 66% 17%
Hispanic 27% 47% 26%
White 15% 68% 17%
Other 32% 59% 9%
Education High School or Less 1% 73% 16%
Some College/Associates Degree 15% 68% 17%
College Graduate 23% 54% 23%
Graduate/Professional School 28% 54% 17%
Union Household Yes 23% 67% 10%
No 19% 60% 22%
Ideology Very Conservative 1% 97% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 10% 80% 10%
Moderate 19% 58% 24%
Somewhat Liberal 27% 47% 27%
Very Liberal 39% 35% 27%
Party Democratic 32% 42% 25%
Registration Republican 3% 87% 9%
Unaffiliated 18% 65% 18%
Party Democratic 31% 42% 27%
Identification Republican 7% 85% 8%
Swing 12% 76% 12%
Region Greater NYC 22% 56% 22%
Greater Philly 28% 55% 17%
Northwest 13% 70% 16%
Seaboard 13% 73% 14%
Media Market New York 18% 63% 19%
Philadelphia 25% 58% 16%
Metro Type Rural 5% 84% 1%
Suburban 20% 61% 19%
Town 72% 28%
Urban 33% 45% 22%
Total 20% 61% 19%
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When it comes to heating your home and powering your appliances, do you prefer natural gas or

electric?
Natural Gas Electric Unsure
Gender Female 69% 21% 10%
Male 65% 20% 14%
Age 18-34 54% 28% 18%
35-54 70% 20% 11%
55-64 73% 14% 12%
65+ 75% 17% 8%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 54% 12% 34%
Black 73% 23% 3%
Hispanic 57% 31% 12%
White 72% 17% 1%
Other 55% 39% 6%
Education High School or Less 72% 9% 19%
Some College/Associates Degree 69% 21% 10%
College Graduate 66% 23% 10%
Graduate/Professional School 64% 25% 12%
Union Household Yes 69% 20% 1%
No 67% 21% 13%
Ideology Very Conservative 92% 4% 4%
Somewhat Conservative 76% 10% 14%
Moderate 60% 27% 13%
Somewhat Liberal 61% 24% 15%
Very Liberal 53% 40% 7%
Party Democratic 55% 30% 15%
Registration Republican 85% 7% 9%
Unaffiliated 68% 20% 12%
Party Democratic 56% 30% 14%
Identification Republican 83% 7% 1%
Swing 68% 25% 7%
Region Greater NYC 63% 24% 12%
Greater Philly 61% 25% 14%
Northwest 79% 13% 8%
Seaboard 75% 1% 14%
Media Market New York 69% 19% 12%
Philadelphia 62% 24% 13%
Metro Type Rural 80% 1% 9%
Suburban 67% 20% 13%
Town 100%
Urban 53% 38% 9%
Total 67% 20% 12%
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Do you support or oppose New Jersey moving toward more wind and solar power?

Unsure
Gender Female 62% 26% 12%
Male 59% 28% 13%
Age 18-34 68% 24% 8%
35-54 56% 31% 13%
55-64 60% 26% 14%
65+ 58% 25% 17%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 85% 13% 2%
Black 56% 25% 19%
Hispanic 57% 24% 18%
White 59% 30% 1%
Other 59% 32% 9%
Education High School or Less 44% 34% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 57% 31% 12%
College Graduate 69% 20% 11%
Graduate/Professional School 67% 26% 7%
Union Household Yes 57% 31% 12%
No 62% 25% 13%
Ideology Very Conservative 17% 70% 13%
Somewhat Conservative 39% 44% 17%
Moderate 61% 21% 17%
Somewhat Liberal 83% 6% 1%
Very Liberal 85% 1% 3%
Party Democratic 84% 6% 10%
Registration Republican 25% 58% 16%
Unaffiliated 61% 27% 12%
Party Democratic 84% 5% 10%
Identification Republican 28% 56% 16%
Swing 61% 29% 10%
Region Greater NYC 65% 21% 14%
Greater Philly 61% 29% 10%
Northwest 65% 24% 1%
Seaboard 47% 40% 13%
Media Market New York 61% 26% 13%
Philadelphia 58% 30% 1%
Metro Type Rural 51% 40% 9%
Suburban 60% 28% 13%
Town 56% 39% 6%
Urban 80% 4% 16%
Total 61% 27% 13%
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Would you support or oppose New Jersey moving toward more wind and solar power if it meant an
increase in your monthly utility bills?
Support Oppose Unsure
Gender Female 32% 48% 20%
Male 26% 58% 16%
Age 18-34 32% 45% 23%
35-54 26% 59% 15%
55-64 31% 52% 17%
65+ 29% 54% 17%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 20% 59% 20%
Black 36% 48% 16%
Hispanic 35% 45% 20%
White 29% 55% 16%
Other 12% 45% 42%
Education High School or Less 21% 59% 20%
Some College/Associates Degree 20% 61% 19%
College Graduate 35% 46% 18%
Graduate/Professional School 39% 46% 14%
Union Household Yes 33% 55% 12%
No 28% 52% 20%
Ideology Very Conservative 3% 94% 3%
Somewhat Conservative 10% 73% 17%
Moderate 19% 56% 25%
Somewhat Liberal 45% 33% 22%
Very Liberal 62% 20% 18%
Party Democratic 47% 34% 19%
Registration Republican 1% 78% 10%
Unaffiliated 18% 55% 27%
Party Democratic 46% 33% 21%
Identification Republican 10% 78% 12%
Swing 12% 58% 30%
Region Greater NYC 33% 47% 21%
Greater Philly 25% 55% 19%
Northwest 32% 54% 14%
Seaboard 23% 63% 14%
Media Market New York 30% 52% 18%
Philadelphia 26% 55% 19%
Metro Type Rural 43% 46% 1%
Suburban 29% 53% 18%
Town 1% 56% 33%
Urban 24% 56% 20%
Total 29% 53% 18%
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Would you be willing to pay four times more per month In order to get New Jersey off fossil fuels

entirely?
Yes No Unsure
Gender Female 9% 78% 14%
Male 9% 79% 12%
Age 18-34 13% 69% 18%
35-54 10% 82% 8%
55-64 7% 83% 9%
65+ 3% 82% 15%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 9% 7% 14%
Black 13% 67% 20%
Hispanic 13% 73% 14%
White 7% 82% 1%
Other 9% 79% 12%
Education High School or Less 7% 82% 11%
Some College/Associates Degree 2% 85% 13%
College Graduate 13% 70% 17%
Graduate/Professional School 12% 79% 9%
Union Household Yes 15% 74% 1%
No 6% 80% 13%
Ideology Very Conservative 1% 98% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 1% 92% 7%
Moderate 1% 81% 17%
Somewhat Liberal 15% 66% 19%
Very Liberal 21% 62% 16%
Party Democratic 13% 70% 17%
Registration Republican 6% 87% 7%
Unaffiliated 4% 83% 13%
Party Democratic 13% 70% 17%
Identification Republican 4% 90% 6%
Swing 1% 79% 20%
Region Greater NYC 12% 75% 13%
Greater Philly 5% 79% 16%
Northwest 9% 83% 8%
Seaboard 4% 84% 12%
Media Market New York 10% 79% 1%
Philadelphia 5% 77% 18%
Metro Type Rural 18% 74% 8%
Suburban 9% 77% 14%
Town 100%
Urban 3% 91% 6%
Total 9% 79% 13%
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Would you agree or disagree that energy security, including energy independence, is part of our
overall homeland security and needs to be a national priority?
Agree Disagree Unsure
Gender Female 78% 6% 15%
Male 81% 9% 10%
Age 18-34 79% 7% 14%
35-54 82% 7% 1%
55-64 78% 10% 1%
65+ 78% 6% 15%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 85% 1% 4%
Black 79% 5% 17%
Hispanic 76% 5% 19%
White 82% 8% 10%
Other 41% 18% 41%
Education High School or Less 78% 5% 18%
Some College/Associates Degree 71% 12% 17%
College Graduate 88% 4% 8%
Graduate/Professional School 82% 9% 9%
Union Household Yes 82% 9% 9%
No 79% 7% 14%
Ideology Very Conservative 75% 20% 6%
Somewhat Conservative 82% 8% 1%
Moderate 67% 7% 27%
Somewhat Liberal 83% 4% 13%
Very Liberal 86% 5% 9%
Party Democratic 81% 5% 14%
Registration Republican 78% 1% 12%
Unaffiliated 81% 9% 10%
Party Democratic 82% 5% 14%
Identification Republican 80% 10% 10%
Swing 71% 15% 15%
Region Greater NYC 80% 6% 14%
Greater Philly 82% 7% 11%
Northwest 84% 5% 11%
Seaboard 74% 12% 13%
Media Market New York 80% 7% 13%
Philadelphia 79% 9% 1%
Metro Type Rural 85% 5% 9%
Suburban 80% 8% 13%
Town 83% 17%
Urban 78% 7% 15%
Total 80% 8% 13%
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below statements comes closest to your opinion?

The Biden administration recently announced it would stop liquid natural gas exports in order to
assess their impacts on the economy, global energy prices, and the environment. Which of the

Good Decision Bad Decision Unsure
Gender Female 35% 37% 28%
Male 31% 53% 16%
Age 18-34 43% 42% 15%
35-54 25% 50% 24%
55-64 33% 44% 23%
65+ 31% 41% 28%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 61% 26% 13%
Black 37% 34% 28%
Hispanic 28% 44% 29%
White 30% 50% 20%
Other 18% 50% 32%
Education High School or Less 28% 53% 19%
Some College/Associates Degree 24% 51% 25%
College Graduate 37% 37% 26%
Graduate/Professional School 41% 42% 17%
Union Household Yes 35% 48% 17%
No 32% 44% 24%
Ideology Very Conservative 8% 90% 3%
Somewhat Conservative 12% 72% 16%
Moderate 30% 42% 28%
Somewhat Liberal 46% 19% 35%
Very Liberal 66% 17% 17%
Party Democratic 52% 19% 28%
Registration Republican 7% 83% 1%
Unaffiliated 29% 45% 26%
Party Democratic 52% 18% 30%
Identification Republican 8% 82% 10%
Swing 23% 43% 33%
Region Greater NYC 34% 41% 25%
Greater Philly 37% 45% 18%
Northwest 28% 52% 20%
Seaboard 28% 50% 22%
Media Market New York 31% 45% 24%
Philadelphia 36% 45% 18%
Metro Type Rural 19% 69% 12%
Suburban 33% 45% 22%
Town 28% 56% 17%
Urban 44% 22% 34%
Total 33% 45% 22%
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Do you support or oppose the State using taxpayer dollars to stop pipeline projects?

Support Oppose Unsure
Gender Female 23% 51% 25%
Male 22% 64% 14%
Age 18-34 32% 43% 25%
35-54 21% 64% 15%
55-64 19% 62% 19%
65+ 15% 62% 22%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 28% 40% 31%
Black 24% 58% 18%
Hispanic 18% 60% 21%
White 23% 59% 17%
Other 12% 47% 41%
Education High School or Less 13% 65% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 1% 70% 19%
College Graduate 31% 49% 20%
Graduate/Professional School 33% 48% 19%
Union Household Yes 30% 53% 17%
No 20% 59% 21%
Ideology Very Conservative 8% 88% 4%
Somewhat Conservative 6% 79% 15%
Moderate 19% 54% 27%
Somewhat Liberal 29% 43% 27%
Very Liberal 53% 27% 20%
Party Democratic 37% 38% 24%
Registration Republican 5% 83% 13%
Unaffiliated 17% 62% 21%
Party Democratic 37% 39% 24%
Identification Republican 4% 82% 14%
Swing 19% 58% 23%
Region Greater NYC 25% 53% 22%
Greater Philly 24% 56% 20%
Northwest 24% 62% 14%
Seaboard 14% 64% 22%
Media Market New York 22% 58% 20%
Philadelphia 23% 57% 21%
Metro Type Rural 13% 75% 12%
Suburban 22% 56% 21%
Town 6% 89% 6%
Urban 35% 49% 16%
Total 23% 57% 20%
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Which of the below statements comes closest to your opinion about investments in offshore wind

projects?
Good Stop Wasting
Investments Money Unsure
Gender Female 35% 49% 16%
Male 32% 54% 13%
Age 18-34 39% 43% 18%
35-54 33% 58% 10%
55-64 31% 55% 14%
65+ 32% 50% 18%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 48% 30% 21%
Black 28% 50% 23%
Hispanic 33% 53% 14%
White 34% 55% 1%
Other 15% 44% 41%
Education High School or Less 21% 63% 16%
Some College/Associates Degree 21% 58% 21%
College Graduate 47% 42% 11%
Graduate/Professional School 43% 47% 10%
Union Household Yes 35% 55% 11%
No 34% 50% 16%
Ideology Very Conservative 6% 91% 3%
Somewhat Conservative 8% 77% 16%
Moderate 33% 44% 23%
Somewhat Liberal 55% 28% 17%
Very Liberal 60% 30% 10%
Party Democratic 56% 28% 16%
Registration Republican 6% 86% 8%
Unaffiliated 27% 54% 19%
Party Democratic 55% 28% 17%
Identification Republican 6% 83% 1%
Swing 29% 53% 18%
Region Greater NYC 35% 48% 17%
Greater Philly 32% 52% 16%
Northwest 38% 51% 12%
Seaboard 31% 59% 11%
Media Market New York 35% 52% 13%
Philadelphia 32% 50% 18%
Metro Type Rural 28% 68% 4%
Suburban 33% 53% 15%
Town 39% 56% 6%
Urban 49% 27% 24%
Total 34% 52% 15%
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Do you support or oppose pushing to convert homes and businesses to 100% electric heat, power,
and appliances by 2050 in order to combat climate change?
Support Oppose Unsure
Gender Female 37% 43% 20%
Male 34% 53% 13%
Age 18-34 52% 33% 15%
35-54 33% 52% 15%
55-64 28% 51% 21%
65+ 26% 56% 18%
Race Asian/Pacific Islander 71% 24% 4%
Black 36% 48% 16%
Hispanic 34% 39% 27%
White 31% 54% 15%
Other 35% 26% 38%
Education High School or Less 26% 60% 14%
Some College/Associates Degree 27% 53% 19%
College Graduate 43% 39% 18%
Graduate/Professional School 45% 41% 14%
Union Household Yes 35% 53% 12%
No 36% 46% 19%
Ideology Very Conservative 8% 87% 5%
Somewhat Conservative 15% 72% 13%
Moderate 35% 43% 23%
Somewhat Liberal 50% 28% 22%
Very Liberal 67% 17% 16%
Party Democratic 56% 26% 18%
Registration Republican 7% 81% 12%
Unaffiliated 33% 47% 20%
Party Democratic 56% 25% 20%
Identification Republican 1% 79% 10%
Swing 26% 43% 31%
Region Greater NYC 38% 43% 18%
Greater Philly 43% 47% 10%
Northwest 29% 50% 21%
Seaboard 28% 56% 16%
Media Market New York 34% 48% 19%
Philadelphia 42% 46% 12%
Metro Type Rural 21% 60% 19%
Suburban 35% 48% 17%
Town 17% 67% 17%
Urban 60% 26% 14%
Total 36% 47% 17%
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Gender

Frequency Percent
Female 607 52
Male 551 48
Total 1158 100

Age

Frequency Percent
18-34 324 28
35-54 367 32
55-64 201 17
65+ 265 23
Totall 1158 100

Race

Frequency Percent
Asian/Pacific Islander 99 9
Black 132 11
Hispanic 196 17
White 698 60
Other 34 g
Total 1158 100

Education

Frequency Percent
High School or Less 222 19
Some College/Associates Degree 314 27
College Graduate 346 30
Graduate/Professional School 276 24
Total 1158 100
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Union Household

Frequency Percent
Yes 310 27
No 848 73
Total 1158 100

Ideology

Frequency Percent
Very Conservative 142 12
Somewhat Conservative 316 27
Moderate 151 13
Somewhat Liberal 375 32
Very Liberal 174 15
Conservative 459 40
Moderate 151 13
Liberal 549 47
Total 1158 100

Party Registration

Frequency Percent
Democratic 522 45
Republican 352 30
Unaffiliated 284 25
Total 1158 100

Party Identification

Frequency Percent
Democratic 615 53
Republican 454 39
Swing 90 8
Total 1158 100
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Region

Frequency Percent
Greater NYC 522 45
Greater Philly 228 20
Northwest 173 15
Seaboard 235 20
Total 1158 100

Media Market

Frequency Percent
New York 863 75
Philadelphia 295 25
Total 1158 100

Metro Type

Frequency Percent
Rural 75 6
Suburban 971 84
Town 18 2
Urban 95 8
Total 1158 100
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